- omEk s SOCIO-TECH

MITSUBISHI

ZEIZRIVUESAZOY
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model

PLK-B1008H

=] /N CONTENTS Page
& 1% 1= S COMSIUGHON -+ e ceeeesseeseemremrerssseseeeaassesesseeesseasessaresssssssssaess 1
* i* o B AT bed A1 IS BOCESSOMES -+ - reeseeerresrecmresssreceseeeceecaresienes 2
BE Ly BB (1) Sewingmechanism (1) - 4
[D] 8 L' 8 B (D Sewingmechanism () -+ seessreeeeeessssressssssssssssrnssmnnensssssssee 5
FOM X H M Presserbarlifing mechanism e e 8
£ & 81 D B O Upperthread timmer mechanism -« 10
T % ) 0 M M Lowerthread immer Mecharism < - wssesieesssreessesesseceneerees 12
B0 T OF M Thread guide MEChanism - s 14
BB F K OB B 1 Bobbin Winder Mechanism - - wsswessemesemseeeeseeeseeseeeenseens 16
X — ¥ F — 7 I B 18 XY table MECHENISTY = reereresmememememsmmsmmess oo emers s canane. 18
A 2 B HE WOk hOer MEeChanigm - - = -ssrssmsesemsmsmsnrrsrsssensessnsesssaans 20
M] B % B & # B (1) Cableandaircomponents (1) -« s 2
[N] B 8 B & # # (2 Cableand air Components (2) -+ s ismsiinsernss oo 24
[P] #t & B (1) ACCESSOiES (1) -+errrerereerereerissssssss s 26
[a] & B2 (D) ACCESSONES (2) worreersreesseersioeesessssmm s og
% Bl I ceereeseessseeseenssesesseenaseeei e e ettt e 30

P-208 199906




BEa—FOREEBEX
MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. &R&A3—FIZDLVT CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
HBESIXEZhHBE ., BRI —FEEHS LB,
Piease inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

— L UEE
Sewing machine parts
R 5
Sewing machine model
— B4 — — & f
Mode! No. Specification Description

I | [

— M . -
( Standard Parts ) M X oo
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) ) I ® )

( FE MG E ) M 9

Common Parts

HERE B [ ]

HE) H#2) T
— Specification{1) — Specificatian{2) — Description
AR
— Common parts

g i1
L Sewing machine parts

— PLK-B % I
B ] PLK-B Series
Example
— PLK-B1008H  —iZ:# UL

Standard Feed plate

|
( Sta_njif; Parts ) M B 1 8 A 0 2 7 2

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (N 3) )
@B YRR

( Common I;alr:tns ) M 9 0 4 1 2 0 3 7

| el |

|_3?'~i3ﬂz M4 FRE 6 2l ot 3597
Screw size M4 —Length of — Screw{Pan head screw)

2. FEHET—2(Z2LyT CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
EET—IRIC* RSOHIFRL. BRK. TELEOEEREAHYETOT. ZEXORICEIERORRO
FEESLEHETIEGEL,
The parts marked with * in the modification column has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these
maodified parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

o -BRIIOVTORBRAR. TORANBYICERSNBEREERLET.
E-TEMICHR2BE8 3. HEORENITONE0,. AHOMBLISORET
ERShTVAEENHYET.

Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are Indicated model of these paris
are registered firstly. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also
anather models, in reason of New development, improvement after.



Al £tk
CONSTRUCTION

®

(1)Sewing machine head (2)Thread stand (3)Teaching panel (4)Control Unit
(5)Power switch  (6)Work holder foot switch (7)Start foot switch  (8)Table
(9)Air regulation gauge (10)Limi-servo motor {11)Wooden table (12)Emergency stop switch




&R (1)
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (1)

101

102

103

105
I

106 (f01) 107 108 109
|

110
\ i
\ i
|\‘ :
v i
\ \ |
\ ’4
\\. \. i’
S /
\‘\ \\ |
|
\\, N Pt
e
—
-
-
T




Fig

M3 - K

No. Parts No. am 2 Description .
B101 MO1058004 SW-PW7 39 FA 23 " MAXE- -+ - rvveovnn SCREW MAXE-----rmrrrrrermrmrmmrreraramaraamsnnaarecrmenes 4
B102 MBI18E3339 LA WYY = o e e ee e LINK COWER - rrrereerssrrerasinisinsinesiinaressinsnes e 1
B103 MO1071004 SW-MWJI 79 {tA 3y "MAXB------------- SCREW M4XB- oo i 5
Bi04 MB18BE2339 T-7-JN —--cv v vmemimnniananan. MOTOR COVER:- -+ v rrrreermmiaini 1
B105 M91067004 SW,PWvys 2°39{23" MBX10- -« -vvvvv SCREW MBX] - ereerreseseiememmsesmisimmsinrmeseeseeeena, 2
B106 MBA8EQT42 337 - v e ABRM SIDE COVER-------rerrearsmmnmrrmmeii e 1
Bi07 MBABATITA2 8 - et e erninananer oo, COWVIER - -meeremermrmmmmmsmmemeem e e eemmm e e eeemeam e, "
Bi0&8 M9O10568004 SW-PW 7°37{j/\"*§,* MAXIQ:- - e SCREW MAXQerererrerrremmimeranis s, o
B109 M9O0357037 PHa#WE V323%™ 3XB------- - ovmi - SOREW TAPNY BXBr e wmemrmemrmeseseesisssnsssisisnsaens 5
B110 MB18A0132 77 37 4 s e OIL AESERVOIR COWVER- -+t eemestmesmeiiin 1
B111 MBI18EQ1I39 A4IAuf -t OlL AESERVOIR st . 1
B112 MB18AZATE AA =H- - oo SPACER: e 1
B113 MB1BEQ802 IUb A - - - HOLDIER ++-+teetonsrontrtesrmisssamsmssssrsiossiosiaiasssisisssssses i
Bi114 M91301004 7° a’q”-;\’*s,* MBXB---- - cremeean SCREW MSEXE e, o
B115 M91803022 FHutm Su& )b MBX40---- v cvnr v BOLT MBXA0- rerrr-rrrnrrivsvsarsmrmrmimsvtsemisimsrarerane 1
B116 MI0823050 I ™ h % B---rrvvmre i WASHER G- vvremrererremrer i o
B117 MSI10A1456 ¥ 80 vt BALL BEARIBG: -+t werrtererseermieiminiesaasmiasseiosseanens 2
B118 MB18B1801 HJ“)'M’)’ ........................... GUIDE PLATE -« rmreerermarmnn iy, 1
B119 M94002017 +I7{YTYE MAXB- oo vervemrranenane BOLT MAXB --monmemmermsmmsmammemss e ssmaem s emas s eme e 5
B120 MBEOAQTE0 7 WId--crrrvrrrararoarean s BISHINGG: -rerrrerareesssrssimern e rae st eassas s ninns 1
B121 M92075045 j-ly}. MB ........................... NUT MB=rr s 1
B122 M90436037 PHIY™ MAXB------- - --vmien SCREW MAXB---rerrrmmremerrereeriierae s &
B123 MB18A0339 }(Y}m"‘ _E#* ........................ XY COVER (R] ..................................................... 1
B124 MB18A1333 XYAN -E#7U- - - XY COVER (L)-r-reetissermtrmivminsisessssnssiesrsssiranssnsons 1
Bi125 M90815004 P-Ija*«‘/“ MAX B eveer e aaa SCREW MOX] 8evmvsnmrmrmsmmsmemmisiiiiii s 4
B126 MB1BE1339 XAN 49734733 -------------v v e X COVER PLATE (L) weremsmssresinrrerimasminsmnissnssanse: 1
B127 MBI1BEG339 XAN {40387 E a1 X COVER PLATE (R} rereersrareesseimmsnennans 1
B128 MBIBAGA7D AA U H e r v mnirmnn it SEIDE PLATE - +esesrerermarsrmmsmmssnersrasiesibisiasra s 1
B129 MB1BAD797 f2 2 lbh----- - PROTECTION FILM---eeeeere e 2
B130 MO0990002 k743" MAXB- - - -vrve il SCREW MAXB:---rnrremrrermmamrmereerermmmnmrnienenn e 4
B131 MO0906003 vAL72y" 9/64(40)X3.2---- - rvvvvv SCREW 9/64{40)X3.2--wmwvememmmmemsssmismeeeceees 2
B132 M94001030 k7i23y” MGX0.8-------rvieiiie SPECIAL SCREW M5 creeereereseerrmimeeseserneaneons 2
B133 M905730B0 174ty @D .7------ i RUBBER PLUG 5.7+ v erteeermimseremiesmieieseniees e, o
B134 MO0B83080 1Aty $8.8-----vr v RUBBER PLUG 8.8 rrresmeesenn s 2
B135 MSO1AD3B1 AVh R cerereiar e LATCH: - reerrrrrremrerrrrmrtmrce e rm e e e 1
B136 MB81A0OBSCG 7-F N/7° KN-H--------riiieeas KNURLED KNOBS: s serertatmmtatiisiascisiineisinan s 1
B137 MO0906003 AEZ33" 9/64(40)X3.2----vvvvvvvs SCREW 9/64(40)X3.2: - werermssmsmsssmsinsierane 2
B138 MB18E4339 4 -\ = roerreeeie s CYLINDER COVER- e emermemrmememecemmeameeameaeeacees 1
B132 MS10A0192 49N A oo LEAF SPRING-+:---srwerrmrersrsmrsmimssesmsmssmmnsnimsnssmemnans 1
B140 MB1BADIOT AP -r oo NEEDLE PLATE :rrverrosrrererersssmssnnnsasasssnassansinssanss 1
B141 M90605010 H335" 3/32(56)X4---------ovoinat SCREW 3/32(56) X4 +eiremsrmrrrismmimrammmrsinnnsisnns 2
B142 MBI18ADB30Q fdf-----mmem i FACE PLATE -+ ereesrirmrmmearnrsnnsscvisanisassannasnens 1
B143 MB1BADSB4 Tu/E ™ WhN —-----omr e THREAD TAKE-UP COVER: o 1
Bt44 MO1401017 A99P H kp MAXB- - - oovnreen STUD BOLT MAXB --errrrmreerrimramrsrsamaieenrin e 1
Bi45 MO1402017 AP & bk MEXB- - v v n STUD BOLT MAXB - rmrrrreeriamsmasassieerisse e 1
B146 M91403017 AZ9P R bE M4XB--- vt STUD BOLT MaXB---rrrersmsrresasrsmmsmsmmimnamimsnsinaaes 1
B147 M91330004 SW-PW 7°3944A72%° MEX8----------- SCREW MEXB:erreriermrrrmrmrire e 1
B148 MB18A0251 U974 MYL A RHY7° - - eenen TOP THREAD HOLDER OIL CUP----eeeeeeeeee- 2
Bt49 M91254045 Owhhryk 3/16(32) - ooo-iennns NUT G/32(B2)rrvrerersreeemrememsmmemsssinssssieeeninins e o
B150 MBIBAQIS7 AFFyHAE 0 creeme e THREAD GUIDE BAR - errreerermrernmraireimeenanaens 1
B151 MB1BAQ780 ZIhhdlbe —----- v n FELT HOLDER: - rsereressmerererrnseariiesiassianrsieieinns 1
B152 MB18AA7AD JIlbp------- et FELT revetrerrrsrerrsrsrmrrnniirninissinissssnsessarniinsnsasesian: 1
B153 M90511056 tI77{ulyk MEXB-vrv vy BOLT MBXE- w-rseersrerrersrsmsmsmmssmmssmsmamssessimsnsneasesss D




L e (1
SEWING MECHANISM (1)

902

101 102 103 104 105 106

08 10 141 112 113 114 (105

125

134
E 126
132

/ 127
131

_— )

130

129

[THE] @2 E R TCIEXEINERE, L 7T— A HoRInIEh TR A,
[Note] When ordering the arm shaft (108) as a unit, taper hole on the arm shaft is not processed.




Fig

R0 - F

No. Parts No. & Description an ea.
C101 MB1BAQSE8Z Tub Ve rrer i TAKE-UP LEVER--+--e-sreeereermrearesmsmsrmemzaneeinamis 1
C102 M@2004015 77U3%" 5/16(24)X16.5+ - vvvvev v SCREW 5/16(24)X16.5+++--sreereeeememmreesemsneanceaes 1
C103 M91807045 OWASFYE 9/32(28) -+« -vvvvvvvvann NUT G/33{28)+--wereremrerreresmimersi e, 1
C104 MB18A0412 Tub " JaOY e v vt THREAD TAKE-UP ROLLER STUD-+-+--eeeeeeooe 1
C105 MB18AZ411 AHUAYRYIT A0 - oo v e e e (=T I = > P T TP 1
C105 MB18A0411 ;fgl)f\;,jwnj-;"jﬂ(Lﬁ,fz“) .............. ROLLER{L-SIZEY+ s rreeeesinns s .
C105 MB18A1411 F2UAMEAT I0(LLIA2 ) err v veieves AOLLER{LL-SIZE)- - wreseemseemsesemscsessceicsienniees .
C106 MO0B040BS Ef " AhAT e RETAINING RING (E TYPE) - eeeereeresrcseennnes 1
C107 MB18A0DS8T Tub " Ifh- oo vermeam i THREAD TAKE-UP CAM e, 1
G108 MBIBAQ230 MY Heve vt ARM SHAFT --wererrertmemimssiiisscassesssaassninerasenns i
C109 MB18A0231 JUV JRI Gk« oo omrvreer it HOOK SHAFT BUSHING +----e-eeseeemesesneesnneens 1
C110 MB18AQ740 DTV " ZARLTIMR: oo = g SRR 3
C111 M91635001 MAAY" 1/4(40)K6-----vvrveeee SCREW 1/4{40) X6~ woomomssmmssssissisnse e 2
C112 MB18A0456 JTY JATAM -+ oveme v ARM SHAFT THRUST SUPPORTER:------ === 1
C113 MB18A0234 OV JFAASR v veve e ARM SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)--------------sseeeee: 1
C114 MB18A0233 O7Y S0 AFk- - v ARM SHAFT BUSHING (RIGHT)--eeeeeseeeees 1
C115 MB18BADBB2 NATIH AT » e PULLEY -+ --+eeeeeereesremsomrmrsemeermesmimmmemeaneieeemenaenens. 9
C116 MBI18A2750 NATIF AT WHTL - v oo [T L] RO 1
C117 M92055003 NATIZRTALTY 2% §5/16(24)--------- SCREW 5/16{24) -+ -eremseieremsresersmessiesccraneieans 1
C118 M92005022 OUHYA"Ab 5/16(24)X21 ----vvvvvv - BOLT 5/16(24)X2F +++rs1sss0-vsvsrssssssrsssserernssssseans 5
C118 Mo1523001 FA%Y" 15/64(2B)X15---- - vvo--vn v SCREW 15/B4(28) K15 rrereemmmsassianimia s 3
C120 Mo1140002 b34%" 11/64(40)X12--- - vvovovennn SCREW 11/B4(40) X1 2:--weveeemesecrssssinsimin e 2
C121 MB18A4339 NUE AN -7 L—brevevreererenn. NEEDLE BAR COVER PLATE - sisseseesseemscnnn: 1
C122 MB18A7339 AMIF IAN - oot PRESSER BAR COVER: e 1
C123 MB18A06B3 N " H90RTL v evevrvimr e BUSHING FOR PRESSER BAR UPPER:------- 1
C124 MB18AOBBD MU G oo NEEDLE BAR: -+ +r+eee-sersreeresmmsermssmssiessisimesresneens 1
C125 MB18AOBES NUB BH Fer v, NEEDLE BAR HOLDER -+t sreeeiressrarasarassraranssnnes 1
C126 MB18A0EE4 NUF SYFAGh o veereniiiiren NEEDLE BAR LOWER BUSHING- - -eseeess 1
C127 M91139002 t74%" 11/64(40)X6.5---vvvrrrns SCREW 11/B4{A0)XE.5---we-rremrrememesimemsisienns 1
C128 MB18ADI28 N --r v N = ) O U O 1
C129 MB18A3180 MF S My - ccverrreeeen NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE -+ eeeeeeeeeen. 1
G130 M91833001 pAzd” 1/4(40))(2_5 ................ SCREW 1/4{40)X2. 5w 1
C131 M91524002 333" 15/64(2B)X14 -« vvvevnn. SCREW 15/84(28)X14 s veresmmenscrcninininnssinnens 2
C132 M91524001 PA3%° 15/64(28)X3.4------------ - SCREW 15/84(28)X3.4:--vewrrsvemeommeremisesmsessscsinae. 1
C133 M91634001 Owhi7HodtAzs”™ 1/4(400%6- -+ - - SCREW 1/4{40)XG-----rwermmrermsmeememenmeemsnmeneees 2
C134 MB1BADBE2 MNIFE 9T e NEEDLE BAR GRANK ADAPTER--++--seeeeeeeees 1
C135 M91600010 #7333 9/32(28)K11- vt SCREW 9/32(28)X1 1o, 2
C136 MB18AB4S4 NE 970U Jvveve v NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD SHAFT-escneeeeun: 1
C137 MB1BAOGBT ME D47 /0%k- - NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD- - eeereer e 1
C138 MO1807045 DWHs#wh Q/32{28)----+vvrvveon s NUT Q/32(28)----r--rsermseeemmeessnresmensneessnesseeeeeeee 1
C139 MBIBATA54 T-N-E e v, TAPER PIN:+ b i ey e nen sy 1
Co01 MBIBEQ230 Y 0347 i ARM SHAFT Asgy. e, 1
CO02 MBI1BEOBBZ NA IATLTAIAF o vv v, PULLEY ASSy. +rrsrereseererssmimmsmnsssisiisi e 1




D] gL SHiEmiEins (2)
SEWING MECHANISM (2)

108 100

132 133

\
124

125 (101)

[CTHEE] FTa@(260% Tl REXEShRE, THICET — L AORIIMIENTRIEE A,
[Note] When ordering the bottom shaft (126) as a unit, taper hole on the bottom shaft is not processed.

6



Fig

S I— K

No. Parts No. G 2 Description -
D101 M91523001 A3 15/64(28)X16--- v oo rvv s SCREW 15/64{28)X15: - rerrmrmsrmmimneininnsisrnins 3
D102 MB18AD350 #7OUMIZIAA- - - v rerrr i verreens VERTICAL ROD ECCENTRIC CAM:wmvaierineens: 1
D103 MB18ADO14 7 =37 & [O-F v ccvmemmmmann. GAUGE B ROLLER: +er s 1
D104 MB1BA1955 HF0OMk-- - vv o immi e VERTICAL ROD: e 1
D105 MB18A0327 AFOYFAYSSARYON v oo GIDE PLATE- -+ reerreeremrerreraermiemmrerniccssarnanneanenns 1
D106 M91119011 M3 11/64(40)%6.8-----------+ SCREW 11/B4{A0)XB,8r----wwsrereseeemeesmreriinesseisenas 2
D107 MO8014021 DIYWHIFHYEg" b MBX18--- - - v vnves BOLT MBXT 8 reremrmeeee e, 3
D108 MB18A1833 FAPUDL HJTIABL v vvvvr e LARGE PENDULUM HOOK SHAFT BUSHING-- 1
D109 MBI1BAD756 A47Ud--- - e LARGE PENDULUM o 1
D110 MO0301080 hAty @G3.2(h2.9)K3:c-vrvervnnnn PLEIG: -erererreermrmreree s e sttt 1
D111 MB1BAOBES FANATIT - o BROGK -+ +mtmsmmmeesssssesamanmtasie e asmas s e e 1
D112 MO1111045 TO¥HFFYe 1]/54(40) ................ NUT 11/84{A0) -+ rrrerrmrmrmsrseremsrs i a
D113 MB18AD454 AAFUTIS H-- - v LARGE PENDULUM SHAFT----rrrereeeermrmermreeaeanan. 1
D114 MB1BADOSS AFOYRLATYS 4 v e nnn VERTICAL ROD CONNECTING SHAFT - 1
D115 MB1BAQ7ZS7 J7UT-----rvr ot SMALL PENDULURM: sterresmmrrrnmmmm i 1
D116 MB1BA1412 I2UIIBS -+ - - -r v oo PENDULUM ROLLER STUD:ree-seversemreressemresens 1
D117 MB1BAD325 JZUIASF Y- v iiinarares SMALL PENDULUM SQUARE BLOCK -+ 1
D118 M91808045 DYH7HYH 9/32 (2B)-cvrerimaaes NUT G/32(2Bw-rrmveeeromsecs et 1
D118 MB1BA3740 Y4 " HASMITNp: - ooeremrea e LOWER SHAFT BUSHING FELT rrereroisrsserenors 1
D120 MB1BAD452 395  HiDAGk- - - - LOWER SHAFT BUSHING RIGHT: e 1
D121 M91835001 MA3%" 1/4(400%6----------mmmv - SCREW 1/4(A0)XE -+ weveseeememimerssesisimscriaricneees 2
D122 M91525001 bAFY" 15/64(28)XT--rvvovrrnernnns SCREW 15/84(28)X7 -~ -----rwoeeremrmremmmesomnocaes 1
D123 MB1BADB3I3Z A7AMIT -+ e THRUST SUPPORTER: -+ -vererseasesenrssniesssies 1
D124 MB1BA9454 ¥ IOT AR Rk Y vvvo oo TOP FEED LIFTING PIN- e 1
D125 MB1BADAST S92  JRIMh- - v v LOWER SHAFT BUSHING LEFT---reeeeeeeeees 1
D126 MB18AD450 Y83 H-- o HOOK SHAFT---eerrrrermrmernemerrameraraenn e 1
D127 MB1BADBTT Pk - oo DIRIVER: s rsreasartrnttmimnimian s iinre s 1
D128 MBIBAOI23 F B Yoo BOBBIN - cenereseemreermemmsmseammeemeaememmemcmmeeeeeeesoees 1
D129 MB1BADI21 ZAD T v CALDRQON - rrmervremmrreens e esnaras s nnrns s 1
D130 MB18ADT742 ZAN 975 -~ oo CALDRON COWVER: - rremeeramrmiteneas e 1
D131 M91209001 A7 T29MRY" 3/16(28)------------ SCHEW 3/16(28) - werveeersssmssmsmsesseenieeisesenes 2
D132 MBIBAOS72 ZAH TN % - v e CALDRON SPRING:-----=++=recrmsecnrsnrarminnnuimmnenicrens o
D133 MBIBADTIZ20 H¥-----rcoeri e e ININET HOOK: -t ememmeeememememeemememeee et eceaeecemecseees 1
D134 MB18AB4B4A T-N -k Y i TAPER PIN-cr-verevresereasarrirrrermsacuarnsnsoinrnasmrsmcsnsene 1
D135 MBI18BA0154 IARFyH{{F v LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE --wcoeereeereeees 1
D136 M93015021 THYHsE "L (M3) .................. BOLT M3 e erssemmmminn s v 2
D137 M91526001 M#° 15/64(28)X10.5------------- SCREW 15/64(28)X10.5- -+ - -emrmemssirememsmeeeenes 1
D138 MB1BAZ740 %7307 #0U0Yb JTfp- - oooemeer e FEED CONNECTING FELT - verrrreresssimimnscrnsnneas 1
D139 M81253003 vht73s" 3/16(32)X15 - vvvvrvvrvns SCREW 3/1B{B2) X150+ -eeeeeeremrmsems e 1
D140 M91103017 FAFUIYIN A543 11/64(40)X24-- - -- SOREW e rrereressremimins e 2
D141 MB18B8601 AATUTYIAAG (B)rrrerorereerennn, LARGE PENDULUM SIDE PLATE - -eeeees 1
D142 MB18B7601 AATUIVIAAS (A)---vvovereoe s LARGE PENDULUM SIDE PLATE - --:sesersesreeseee 1
D143 M96031021 OYAZ7+Y*H" A+ 15/64(28)-------- - BOLT 15/B4(28)-----mememeasessesrssmssisssnises s, 1
0901 MB1BEQ450 S0 " #HIAT - oo HOOK SHAFT Aggy. et 1




[E] iz #igis s
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

B

(140) 162 161

{128)




Fig

BPdad— F

- - =
No. Parts No. i 2 Description .
E101 M91528015 # »3%" 15/64{2B)X10.3------------ SCREW 15/64(28)X10.8 e 2
E102 MB1BAOT25 b7 " T - --m i LIFTING LEVER-: = - srrerrarsinrmriniris i 1
E103 M98005017 «t?-}.fl}lf\yl\ MBXAD - - e eee e BOLT MBXAQ - r---assniesrmrarmnnrsnicnnia e b
E104 MB1BEOSO1 A=A WFIEsF oo enrn i, AUTO SWITCH ASSY. e rrmemiesrasssnsssnisinnioness 1
E105 M91510003 k733" 15/64{28)KT7--vvvrrvvnes SCREW 15/64{2B)X7 -r-erererrmreremremmimimisenens 2
E106 MB1BA0S12 EI7I " Usd - vovr e, LIFRING LINK ADAPTER e eeeeermmmaeeameemaeens 1
E107 M91525002 377 7 94%" 15/64(28)- -+ - KNEE LIFTER ROD SCREW -, 1
E108 ME18A1254 ;ﬁj_—,_yy*f] ......................... LIFTING LEVER: o ereerm s s, 1
E109 M9E032021 O¥YHI7HYEE" Ibb 1/4(40) ............ BOLT 1/4{40) = srr st 1
E110 MB18A1784 t:‘;y!]“ﬁ"r“; ......................... KNEE LIFTER ROD: = eererrsertieimmmnnn, 1
Fi11 MB18A4910 t;‘f_]n‘y“u:,)j ......................... LIFRING LINK o, 1
E120 MB18A0261 331?‘3’)’0‘})‘?\‘}“ ...................... THUMB SCREW coreervmrmmiinini e 1
E121 MB18A1261 FHIFINRY fUbe---vomvee e e PRESSER BAR SCREW SET e 1
E122 MB18A0259 AHIFIOEYN F---cv-mvnnrnn PRESSER BAR SPRING - erseismririiriininnies 1
E123 MB18A0265 IYIF" 4 fI0h AN Y----e e PRESSER BAR GUIDE PLATE -« seeersrsssreecsnien 1
E124 MB18A0S73 O-F-JAOF-«+cevevrvv v v, ROLLER FOLLOWER- - we-reeseeeemremermeemmeeeeanenes 1
E125 MOO305084 A7 U7 by 3X12- v vreerrvriinannn SPRING PIN 34 Qeweenererrsmmsemeamemisieemesmceeeaneaas >
E126 M91252003 wht73y® 3/16{32)X9.5------ -« . SCREW 3/16{32)X0.5-wwrrssrmcsmsmmsnssssiassiniecones 2
E127 MB18A0254 IR 02742087 AF "5 - vevveen s PRESSER BAR GUIDE SHAFT e, 1
E128 MB18A1454 SIS 1 e ce it TOP FEED LINK SHAFT:-+reremrensarmernierminaieien 5
E1290 MB18A1265 AYIK o4 %--------vrriiiiiaaln PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET -~ erees 1
E130 MS1633001 FE4YT 1/4(40))(2_5 ................ SCREW 1/4(40)X2.5: s erersrsrsminnssnssisssisnnes 1
E131 MB18A1664 NUR"HHIR™D Voreh------o0oveiee e BUSHING FOR PRESSER BAR LOWER:------- 1
E132 MO5002017 t774umyh MEX1Z2---cveri e BOLT MEX T2 -rrermreerrerrrreermmarernrcrn e ercmane e enenn e 1
E133 MB18A0256 AHT-----------mrrmcrinn s GLAMP FRAME -+ -wetssemsseeesmiesssamseiceieie e 1
E134 MB18A0Z62 IR J----------- oo PRESSER BAR -+ reresteresrorssrsvsrsresnisssinessneresssiosens 1
E135 M91634001 Owho7HybAgy™ 1/4(400X6- - - SCREW 1/4(40)KB --rromemsemsees e 2
E140 MQQ808065 Eff #rfAl-----cemmiin i RETAINING RING (E TYPE) - crormreniinninin 6
E141 MB18A0274 OTFFYNF" (FI)-v--omverriannann. TOP FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK (FRONT):-- 1
E142 MSB030021 Dtyj]/j?-}-y#ﬂ;‘ [As MEXT1H:- = v eiaaans BOLT MBX] B reerrmrmrvrrmerrmmeenss it 1
E143 M91525001 Fi%¥" 15/B4(28)XT---+ - voooinn e SCREW 15/64(28) X7+ w--vrereeereriemimreeemeimeeesecinices 2
E144 MB18A0232 STASUL IRIAGf-«- - v e TOP FEED ROCK SHAFT METAL (LEFT}« - 1
E145 MB18AN284 SIS He e i o, TOP FEED ROCK SHAFT - r-r-reererrmermeremerenes 1
E146 MB18A0287 OTA7US " I0U0AFR « o vovvr v e e e TOP FEED ROCK SHAFT METAL (RIGHT)---- 1
E147 M93301045 OVhyHyh 11/32(28)----- -0 - - NUT 11/32(28)ereversseresmrsssssssssssniiins 1
E148 M92006022 OVHZH A 5/16(18)X18- v -vvvvvnos BOLT S/AB(TB)X 1B rereererersrmrmimriniinincns s 1
E149 MO0831050 rjlj;j-{;l)nnbe’)*cj"{j“b"* .............. WASHER- - e me s e nrsa s 1
E150 MB18A1293 J047U0WE- « - vvereven v TOP FEED ROD--+-reeeeeermeeeeeesesemsmseeeammeeeimieea. 1
E151 M90301017 rjr]j-?l}nn}bg‘y*-/" ................... SCREW o 1
E152 MO91635001 h{*}“ ]/4(40))(.5 .................. SCREW 1/4(40)XB s rmeerrsensmsineiininniinann, 2
E153 MB18AD4BT ¥ IO f e e oo TOP FEED LIFTING CAM----eesereaserrrriecrciacanne 1
E154 M1802035 J9F7UNFIOEYRL - - SOREW - oo s 1
E155 M91808045 D‘H}']:?f"y}‘ 9/32(28} ................. NUT 9/32(28) ....................................................... 1
E156 MB1BADS57 J0FZUFADEYN -+ -mvvvvmeee e TOP FEED REGULATOR SPRING: - warseciiniarn: 1
E157 MB1BADBO3 WIAZUN I 4 ovve e TOP FEED LINK ADAPTER:- -+ csemvrmmrnnianirinnn 1
E158 MB1BAD293 WUAAUDUET « o v v o TOP FEED RQD -+ +rrrenrarrerrarainirinninisininnnainen, 1
E159 MB18A2010 9044004 (A) ..................... TOP FEED LINK (Ao, 1
E160 MB18A0257 'jUZ'QUD'y f‘jﬁl‘f’)‘" .................... TOP FEED ROD ADAPTER: s rermrerrmararnniians 1
E161 M91511003 AEZ3S" 15/64(28)X12: -+ vvvvvrnns SCREW 15/64(2B)X1 2 wrreresrsrmimessis s 4
E162 MBI1BADS30 HulifTd i TRIANGIE LEVER:------rremmememsemema it 1
E163 MQ2003015 M0ASUIR YRy - e i GOREW <o rermmre e semmemmememmemeee e ee e 1
E164 MB18A1910 njrjjpl)lj)g (B) ..................... TOP FEED LINK (B) ............................................. 1
E165 MB1BAQ702 JUAZUNTR0F - - o TOP FEED SPRING SUPPORTER: e ereeseieeee: 1
E166 M91701015 #°3%" 11/16(40)%4.8------------- SCREW 11/16{40)X4,9rxervvreeemseimisice e 1
E167 M90B54045 0OWho#+yh 1/8(44) .................. NUT 1/B(44): e ereerermsracmimmimsin s 1
E168 MB1BAD4E2 ¥ IV AR % - oo TOP FEED LIFTING LINKs+or-mretersniasiisieenees 1
E169 MB18AQ7B4 JUAPUN IR - oo e TOP FEED SPRING SHAFT e 1
E170 MB18A0275 NOAPUGT" (OU0) v rmmmerinnnns TOP FEED RGCK SHAFT CRANK (REAR)------ 1
ESO1 MB18EG434 I7H)yd 387 v ve i, AIR CYLINDER ASSY, -+ w--rererserreemeorrmsmseeenenee 1




UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

LRUVEERS

(144) (105 157

163 154 (149) 155

,1..
o ™o
(=] =, =
= - -

10



Fig

Wamd1— K

No. Parts No. & Description st hog
F101 M95008021 D1yj]‘77ﬁh“",|.~ M5X35 ................. BOLT MBX35 s rrsmsssuntn i, 2
F102 MB18BOE0O1 hMWH4d- - vvori s GUIDE PLATE srr ettt s nirissisn 1
F103 MB18ASE01 MJMFAG. o eeee GUIDE PLATE c+srrerrrresrsrmisiriinnrririr e ressraees 1
Fi04 MS1002045 j-n) |.‘ M4- e INUT Mmoo 2
F105 MS4002017 t77{Wrup MAX8-- - ----vvvveei ot BOLT MaXB: et 4
F106 MS4023017 t774Wrmb M3X14- - -« «vveveeevvn BOLT M3X 14 e sesiee e 3
F107 MB18BATI7B0 J Wi rormrr i ee BUSHING: - oo rsesssmemomii s 1
F109 MB18AQ196 {MMAMYT ----vvrmiieiee s THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE s 1
F110 MBBOAQEO1 FAh b P AS -« et EYE GUARD ADAPTER: - resererarmasninn, 1
F111 MSO1A1739 By e e HINGE -+ omeememmemee e e 1
F112 MSO1A047T APYN =« v STOPPER:+ererrrerreeeentommmmnnma s 1
F113 MB18AQ160 ?.”}“_r.“ .......................... EYE GUARD e e 1
Fi14 MS0804002 E743%° 1 /8(44))(3 R SCREW 1/8{44)X3.5- - rsmresmersmmcereees 2
F115 Mo0806002 b7%>° 1/8{4d4M6------------ oo - SCREW 1/B{A4)X6- v - -wrmrrersresmemserecsncesens 5
F116 M90358037 PFA™2Y" MAXB- -« ---romviiii e SOREW MAXE rerereerernisassesssirnninenisisnsasisesen: o
F117 M8402902% OwhirPtusdh bk MAX4Q------- oo - - BOLT MAXA[ervenrererermesinssrsimsenesmssnsis s asasaias 2
F118 MB18E4501 A-FA4uFIig7------oomveome et AUTO SWITCH AsSy, - osersssrsirsssssmssisininns 1
F119 MB18A1434 §-F--- - - -mrmree oo (070 0] 1 = = [F U RSP TOPO 1
Fi120 MB18AQ571 ,Mr,f UT'}" .......................... SPECIAL SOCKET - - ereivmrerioiian, 1
F121 MA30QAQ422 IJW"IZZ'ZI ......................... CONNECTOR e s 1
F122 MQ0875045 -J-'lyl»., M3 ........................... INUT M3 [+
Fi123 MB18A3477 2 }nyn“ J STOPPER -+« wererermressrtasassisinireniiie s 3
Fi24 MB18S8AS339 AN -« v 19 1Y, = = 1
F125 MB18E3501 A-FA4uFISfF vt AUTO SWITCH Ay, -+----rmrwerermrrmsmemmreseemmceeeae 1
F126 M94008017 t274Uruk MAXE: - vvvvevnnnns BOLT MAXE-------ewmemermemmememmemememameememeemamemeeemcane 1
F127 MB18A0SS2 TN -3 =" v WAIPER CYLINDER ADAPTER-:-+--wsesessrseseeeens 1
F128 MS5002017 -bj;?,w))-n)}\ M5X1 2 ................... BOLT MBI T2 s rrerarissimnansiiniini i sinai 4
F129 MB18B2601 S =pIWi{d- ool CYLINDER BRACKET «=«ererrsmieininnrinieiene. 1
F130 MS1301017 9“)\9;”;“}1» M3X17.5- oo BOLT M3X 17 5 rreerrnineatsianeieianiiciagisenisin. 1
F131 MO0307053 N4 h°% 3---vvvveeenaannin SPRING WASHER 3:-----reremrrerererriememmrmnrenene, 1
Fi132 MO5004017 tj-},f ygny |~ M5X1 Broseersnananniiaans BOLT MEX16:--vr-nvermrmrrmssrosmrrmnsememiemme s anenan 3
F133 MBI18A7601 FWH44. -« v GUIDE PLATE- - --e-rrremeresmemsmmeseeeesmens eomsesneammenes 1
F134 MB18E3501 A-MAfwFIZg7-------vvrvreenoens AUTO SWITCH ASSY. vt 1
F135 MBE18A5601 f,ljmy)],[g(njl) ....................... GUIDE PLATE UPPER: - «ssoo e 1
Fi136 MB18AQO80 Ij,f”°_ ............................ WWIPER: vt aretimaramicmme i s e 1
F137 MS0922002 k33%° 9/54(40))(8 ................. SCREW 9/B4(40)X8:+wrrrmrrsmasirninininisinne 1
F138 MS4003017 tj-H’ U)}'ly '\ M3X5 .................... BOLT M3XE - reererrrmrermmaieiiia i 4
F139 MB18A8601 }.Ij\yy,{g ........................... GUIDE PLATE = rererrrrrmimsnssnarinnnnensss s 1
F140 MB18ABB0O1 hiwh4{4 ().9) ................. GUIDE PLATE LOWER -+sererestririmararisisianieiinennn 1
F141 MB4011017 E77{Uryh MAX20 oo vv v BOLT MaX20:rrrrrsrmrrimirririniinirin e 2
F142 MB18A0150 ?9 ............................... SUPPORTER - wrrre-esetrerrrmenemecaianniciiiene e q
F143 M91080021 57]{;?-‘1-|H;m“1b |~ MAXT10:- - eeeee e BOLT MAX 0 ormeeermmmmmsem e csnas s 1
F144 MO0421050 H7h % 4 - -cvvrrvmnnnnnnn WASHER g--cvesreersreemrmremseemeserinsssmssamisanesssennnss 6
F145 MB18A6330 -}]”"‘ .............................. COVE R wreerererrrsiiti it i, 1
F146 MS0316050 {j"‘j}"* MS ......................... WASHAR M3, 4
F147 MO6101009 £ ™ WIyZ-7 - it INSULATOR SLEEWVE -+ - eemremrmrerssemrmmrisrnanis 2
F148 MOOB72002 k343 M2XZ.B-r-vvvrvinnanniat. SCREW M2X2 8- rrermrmreremresrimantntoar s e 4
F149 MB18AO7IT E-M{- v, HEATER -+ eremrrmrrrrerrrnrareiermn s ermcmraarme e 1
Fi150 MB18AZ2601 1% ('jI] .......................... PLATE (UPPER])--- - ceesemessssssisnesiscsen sy 1
Fi51 MO6201099 £ "WIVAA -H--- v INSULATOR SPACER- -+ riereieearmrinnieen, 4
F152 M9B301099 t“myl), r.“g“;l’ ................. INSULATOR BASE -+ rereem e 1
Fi153 MB18AOBIGC YOURM Af - vor e SINAP PLATE - wrermrmrmrormrae e imierieae e e 1
Fi54 MB18A0G0O1 1% (/9) .......................... PLATE (LOWER)« e e 1
F155 M90359037 #7533 M3X16----- -« vervarve SCREW M3X16: - rrrierrivmiss . 2
F156 M97343089 9y /7 A (b-9-F302) ---rreveens CABLE(HEATER-TRANS) - werrserrersisiinnsniscinn: 2
F157 M97344009 t9Y" rr sy {b-9-F322) -----ooom - CABLE(HEATER-TRANS) e erresmeserariarniienns 2
F901 MB18E2434 ITYUF f3fT----vmrrrmemee e AR CYLINDER ASSY. e eemrmeesrserssrmassssssiceene, 1
F902 MB18E3434 IFVUVFTHZHT - -vvrerrrirneens AIR CYLINDER ASgy. vt 1
FO03 MB18ED982 N4N -438F -y WIPER ASGY. - rerrsmee e 1
FO04 MB1BEQ434 IF-UUF -fh7 o vcreernnnnrrins AIR CYLINDER ASSY. - meemmmessssssmnasisiees) 1
FO05 MBIBEC199 A RFUFZAF corrrrreeea THREAD TRIMMER ASSY,------rswrsreseremsesciaseans 1
FOOEs MBI8E1434 I7-YUyd -9#38F- vt AIR CYLINDER ASSY. e rrmeerrrmmsemnnssc s, 1




LOWER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

TRUIVERES

110

(118)

11

112

113

—114

115

118

12



3 a— _ |-
i}ég I?g;%g Ng . o Description iR
G101 MOO0322063 ALk ZE Yoo e CREVICE PINeweesteiieirinaimissieiarseareaines ersees. 1
G102 MB1BE2501 A-FAAWFIIET v - or i AUTO SWITCH Assy. e 1
G103 M31058020 BHPTHYFRARL" MAXID - vvevee e SCREW MAX1 2 1
G104 MB18B0454 44 MUY HHTE e vt PN -w=-reeerrresrnrmararesieanrnesienessarnesssbns s messan e aen e ess 1
G105 MB0504065 EN"#MT 4-----rvoris RETAINING RING (E TYPE)-erseeesrenreseeseiiens: 1
G106 MB18BBE01 Y9{ PP S ovvevirnnns LOWER THREAD LET QUT PLATE - eeeeeeees 1
G107 MI4021017 1774wk MAXE - -« oo BOLT MAXG:erererrmrermsmsnininiersnesronnmeseri e anee s 2
G108 M90359037 H545" MIX16- - - - veemmee e SCREW MBXTBrermrerrrermeesii s, o
G109 MOOB72002 t73%" M2X2. 8 -- oo, SCREW M2X2.8eereerieraraninnsmmrmmanisssinenrssanes: 4
G110 MB1BAQTIT b=k - [ 7N =] = TR 1
G111 MOB201099 T ™ WIVAA -H- v INSULATOR SPACER: - +erste e, 4
G112 MB1BA3603 4 hE-F"4- - HEARTER ADAPTER:«wrerervermirserimssirsinarssminees 1
G113 MBIBAIGDT 44 () - o PLATE (LOWER]-++-teseesssesssrssessssmssssnseimsssasincec s 1
G114 MIS101009 t I AU-T" - INSULATOR SLEEVE +----sr-trrestremrrssmesssnssrossssnss 2
G115 MOD316050 Hh 4 M3--r-vvrvoo v WASHAR M3-+eeereessiemrmisiiissssitsesinimsness e snscassassns z
G116 MO0875045 Wk M3------vvriii T I3 - oememmemmrmemeecss e e st st o
G117 MBO421050 B h % 4-covvoiiiiiiiiiiiiin, WASHER rerevereeeressarsrnseierssssaranizicaaasnsaaasiaecees 2
G118 M24008017 E274Yrwhk MAXG- - - - vvveereeenn BOLT MAXGE -+ mwmermrmemmmmmemememmememermmmemeemeieaneaes 2
G119 M97343098 WY 47 st (b-4-b30R) ~--oveoe s CABLE(HEATER-TRANS) - rerresiermsesiinenncans 1
G120 M94022017 774wk MEXIG. G v v iremeannnnn BOLT MAXAG Brerrmrereremrsrnsmresminmresinsmisnminsassnaescs 2
G121 MBABAZBOT 44 (HI)everrvnriiiiiiii ., PLATE (UPPER)---- s csremseeremsnseemsmsimrarssmss s 1
G122 M97344099 tWW 7 st (b-5-b30R) - CABLE(HEATER-TRANS) s 1
G123 MO5012017 F774YFuk MBXT0- - - v eee e e BOLT MSXT0rereerrrersrmrrinisimsmarissosseismssnnnasnasannsnes 1
G124 MBIBAOTSE0 F Mg crrrme e ae e BUSHINGG:+-++rrrererrrreremnmmmmimmmmmm i anismannnee 1
G125 MB18A0436 JH{FI0P F. vt ROCK PLATE -+ -+-serererrarrsnsessresmmmsinessssmssesssesmanses q
G126 M90518050 #°1"4 #5.5(@12)X1.2------vvvvvs WASHER 5.50(12D)X 1.2+ weeesemrmsesinessnssesnases 1
G901 MBIBE4434 I7UUva =B34F oo e AIR CYLINDER ASSY. - -sreswesromrerssstssuissassens e, 1
Gg02 MB1BE1717 4 MUE-#4347 -« oot LOWER TRIMMER ASSy. -+ sessseesmessreossisiasesensss 1

13



KBTS
THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM

Ly} 102 103 (103) 104 105 106 107

14



Eég 1:?3;%? i; _ B =2 Description

H101 MO1612046 {hFAUitWhe v eenr e, TENSION NUT -e-seeerereiesseemsresmseressmssesems e e ee s 2
H102 MB18AD192 AMITIN F- v vrrn e BOBBIN THREAD TENSION SPRING:-------<---wx-= 2
H103 MB18A0555 4 FF30H e e e THREAD TENSION DISC erersreraiiiniiiii 2
H104 MB18AD213 AM IOV O v oo s TENSION STUD  -w-reeerrrerresrrsssse s 1
H105 M91120003 It73y™ 11/64(40)X10.5----------- SCHEW 11/84(40) X105 weemimimsnnnsicnnienn, 2
H106 M9094B003 Ity 9/64(40)X6.8-----vvvvvr-- SCREW 9/64 (A0)XB.8 - -rermismsmsssmemnscsnen, 1
H107 MB18A1259 D-F30I 8N R -vr v e et EEAF SPRING: -t ererremsiststemeramneesomamiiiisiassnanes 1
H108 M91511003 k73" 16/64(28¥X12------ - - SCREW 15/B4(ZB)X1 2+ wemerssmimsssnessnraniasennns 1
H109 MB18A3138 T7 W " - v vy Lo I 0 L T 9
H110 MO90503045 TWh k- - - NUT 3/32(56) e oreremrmirsiisi s, 1
H111 MB18A4180 Tybt" A NFyH4 (B) .................. THREAD GUIDE se-sessssrseemrmmsrimenrnisiminsiea e 1
H112 MBASAZ2138 77 UF " JH v e s OIL POT COVER :+tssemreermmrreemsmsiiisnimaniinsini s, 1
HHS MQOSEQOSU }..;{t"\/. ............................ P|N ....................................................................... 1
H114 MO094B003 k34" 9/64(40)X6.8 - -vvvvvvv v SCREW 9/64{40)XB.B:- -+ -rmwessmssrasmsansssissnisnosenae. 2
H115 MB18A0180 MU ITFUF - THREAD TENSION -ororerememsrsrns i 1
H116 MB18A0211 ARFINH™4- - THREAD TENSION STAND e seesromnisssasaeas 1
H119 Mo0331085 CH H#AD B--r--rrvvrenireneeeeee C-TYPE RETAINING RINGS-----erererenesenaneeaie 4
H120 MB18AQ223 4 |\:|_j[,)(|:°‘/ ......................... THREAD RELEASING PIN 3.8XAG---rrrmvereemanen 2
H121 MB18B2454 {Fllb)lf/*b ......................... GHAFT v e 1
H117 MB18A0221 AhLhAqF e e ity TENSION RELEASE PLATE:--+-erersresmsesmsresnes 1
H118 M391770015 %7 »9ik533" 3/16(28)X10.7--------- SCREW 3/16(28)X10, 7+ -omeesessersnisnenncincens 1
H122 MO1301017 % 43 bk M3IXT7.5---- v veeeee BOLT M3XA7T Srerrereressinsrsisnsmsanesnissssinsnssssnsarasans 1
H123 M91808045 0YAZfYh 9/32(28)-----------umov-s el R — 1
H124 M94014017 77 Yyk MAX18--«-rvr vt BOLT MAX T Brrevererimamsi ittt 2
H125 MB18EOS01 A-tAAwFaS8T oo nei e, AUTO SWITCH ASSY. - rrermreeremermmaresnmns e 1
H126 MBI1BA1603 AMLWARYYYS 4o o--vemrireeeennnn THREAD RELEASING BRAGKET -rrwsrrereessieress 1
H127 M90875045 TWh MB----vvvemmmmna it INUT MB: oot 2
Hiz8 MO0307053 N D% 3---rvrverrinan SPRING WASHER 3 rcevemererereremimreseanemmeemeaeaenes 9
H129 MB18AS910 ARt yh- - oo LINB e oeeeeeressensn sttt 1
H130 MB18A1257 {hFuyH# WRIThMYTIAS- - ovvvreeeees THREAD GUIDE RING CLAMP FLAME -~ 2
H131 MB18A1740 AR >HZ WRTIhp-----mor e e s THREAD GUIDE RING FELT - rrerrerrrrrmrrrernrenne o
H132 MB18AD175 ANy e----- - THREAD GUIDE RING e ermieimenireiniesnsssnssnnns i
H133 MB18A1213 {MIWYIP Fe v vevirriieeeees THREAD TENSION UNDER SHAFT-xeoeieereee 1
H134 MB18A0187 ARMA™F (Blerrrrrrrerrrernaennnn THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING (B)-r----eeoeeeeeermeeees 1
H135 M91508045 OYA7IYh 15/64(28)---------------- NUT 15/64{28)+++-+rvvevrssssmsmssismssssssssssssisssssssssssnss 1
H136 MB18A1187 {RMIN"F (A)--vrrrvmrinmnnenns THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING (A} wierereeeieeees 1
H137 MB18AD216 A4{bAT------ - THREAD GUIDE-rerrersersmssrsnisimcisn e 1
H138 MB1BA1702 RPN ROTAF - rreree e THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING PLATE --erenmeeenees 1
H139 M90912010 #535" 9/64(40)X3.7 -+ vevrvverrrs SCREW 9/64{40)X3,7-----rrererrmerrrarsssenemsnanaces 1
H140 MB18A1180 {RFyH (/g) ...................... THREAD GUIDE (UNDER} .................................. 1
H141 MB1BAZ180 4h7ut e rvrrrerrreiicannrnat. THREAD GUIDE-----+-rr-rrmrmrmrrrenmrmememrme i i 1
H142 M90947003 Yhbi3s” 9/64( 40))(6 ............... SCREW 9/B4{40)XEwrrrrersmsmrniinisnnes 1
HO01 MB1BEQ138 77 W /387 - -vvoeriiiee e OFL POT AGSY. - -rreremremeemrmorrmsmsssissssis i 1
HO02 MBI1BEB434 ITV ™ #3847 AlB CYLINDER Assy. ........................................... 1
HO03 MBIBEO180 ARy {387 - e e THREAD GUIDE Assy. ......................................... 1

15



RESEERS
BOBBIN WINDER MECHANISM

112 113

{103 %

108

(128) 141

%%
LA

,. @@»

%

129 130 131

140 139 138

137 136 135

16



iég %ﬁg _Ng _ LT % Description

J101 MO1612046 A PFIOUHUR- o v e TENSION NUT - oreerererrerrerrmsinessmianisminiann..
J102 MB18AT192 AFFINUN - oo ve e m e BORBBIN THREAD TENSION SPRING: -« wiervrvare
J103 MB18A0SS5S (MW7 v v THREAD TENSION DISC-cvsrervesseosmsssensemenesnens
J104 MB18A0213 AMFIDAE - o iia e TENSION STUD =reerrrrrrrmrrmmmirinerane,
J105 M91144003 vhb33° 11/64(403X8.5------------ SCREW 11/64{A0)XB. 5w ermrmssmrmremessseeei
J106 M90824002 1A' 3%Y” 1/8(44) ................... SCREW M1/B(4d) e
JI07 MB18AOIES MU F 4 v LOWER THREAD GUIDE ADAPTE e
J108 M91808045 OWhAHYH 9/32(28) ................. NUT 9f32(28)----orereerremeramesma et
J109 MB18A0194 {hTFTYI AT - FRICTION RING:-ereesesesessnsesenss
J110 M91525001 pAS” 15/64(28})(7 ................ SCREW 15/84(28)X7 - --rerererssnsusrsmmirscasessesasas
J111 M91143003 vib335° 11/64(40)X38------------- SCREW 11/B4(A0)X3B: - cererreerssearssimmsessnsisaca
J112 MB18AD1I90 4 PRFAPYA =« crvrvrvrenienninns BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER: - sseeesirrreseeens
J113 MB18A0476 AA°-H----vrr QPAGER v trrvenromrsmimeesmrmemissmeimaeeimse st esessessneines
J114 MB1BA0803 AhFFTR 4F- e BOBBHY WINDER PLATE: - ++svr-rsesesessiesemssesnnannss
J115 M91120003 k735" 11/64(40)X10. 5+ ve SCREW 11/B84(40)X10.5 e
J116 MB1BA1196 AREUBRS ™y e THREAD TRIMMER HOLDER: s rerssrsrearmiasa
J117 M90807003 t7%y™ 1/8(44)X4------ovvoonnnnn SCREW 1/8{44) X4 - erereesrasissessnsisinssss s
J118 M90948003 IhET2Y" 9/64(40)X6.8- - vrr et SCREW D/64{40)X6.Br+rvvremrresresimssesisssnerensneniaens
J118 MB1BADIBT AMTFARFUF v nenns BOBBIN WINDER THREAD GUIDE «+vrsceeveeeees:
J120 MB18A2603 A MR PPAHA RIS o evemneenee e BOBBIN WINDER THREAD GUIDE TABLE- -
J121 M91509003 Thk3%y" 15/64(28)X11-----vvvvens SCREW 15/64{28)X 11w wrssmmstmerssmssinsesiminniees
J122 MBI18A1194 ARy ety - - - - - oo FRICTION RING - --rermemseemreeesssmmimiosastassssssssnsse
J123 MOt116001 A RIEI IRbAgd™ v B - -« - -
Ji24 MB18A2194 AMFIAY - oo v LT = ] T LI T
J125 M91112045 O¥H4Fuk 11 /54(40) ................ NUT 11/BA{A0) <+ rrmemtrsmimsssrssninitsssinns s
Ji26 M91207045 OWAZ#FYk 3/16(2B)- -+ -evvevnvnnnn NUT 3/ B{28)-------emsmemseemeemmemsmsmssrssssisssss s
J127 Mo1142003 whtIaT 11/64(400K18- -+ -v------ SCREW 11/84(40)X1Brrrrrrsrimemsimsssmsssss oo
J128 MB1SAOIBY APTFF - BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET v rerrrmniarerrine,
J129 MS0455050 -f }Q#.n;-“{ FU'”‘T&“?]“* ................. WASHER e erereemei i
J130 MBR18A0700 *ff‘q#:/"?f?“‘fﬂo* .................... GPRING: v+ eereerrararararanaar s se e et bee
J131 M1145015 {hIFOF F URY - oorore SOREW - -reresssreressseereesmseensssmssssssssso e
J132 Mo0806003 vhtF4Y" 1/8(44)X12.5- - ovvvevvs SCREW 1/B{44)X12.5 - mrmmseriiisiniscce
J133 Ma0ss5045 Ovhodyh 1/8(44) - ------ i NUT 1/B{44)--riermsmsmmsseeeesseensseresisssssinssn s
J134 MB18A0192 HE VAT - v veer i SPRING PLATE FOR BOBBIN WINDER: -~
J135 M91146015 #7033 11/64(40)XT----- v v SCREW 11/B4{A0)XT-ererevesemmrmsmsms s
J136 M90608003 N°{up 23" 3/32(B6) - - SOREW 3/32(56)+-rer+r-errreressrmsremsens ommsemesieieinis
J137 MB18A1192 #° t*)j{j-ln“g ...................... PRESSER SPRING BOBBIN-----+----srsrmsrssnnmn
J138 MBi8A0191 {Hv:‘::j*‘y .......................... SHAF T o errrerermma st
J139 MBIBAT191 ARTENT - - - - BOBRIN WINDER ARM: - eeeseees e
J140 MBA7AI700 FEPT A g oo i SPRINGrrerererrrsinrmmaa e
J141 MBI1BAQ352 ARV ThT—- - COLLAR - erererremmmmmmmmemmiemm e et sess s e,
J142 MB1BAOSS1 A" 09" 4F30ty47- v ovreeee e e THREAD TENSION REGULATOR PLATE---
J901 MBIBEQ155 Y My 5 49387 - ovmmiiiee e LOWER THREAD GUIDE ADAPTER Assy.--~
J902 MB1BEO190 1Re#7° (9357 ------ - rommmmee e BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET Agsy. s wwwwsseee




X—YF—7T LS5
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

101 1§ 103

B, <
r b
< S
3 £
S %

148 (123) 148 137 (134) (123) 155

4
157 (129) 129 13

18



Fig

B0 — K

No. Parts No. T 2 Description e
K101 MB1BARAT7 XV HZMYNZ e H-STOPPER: o s rssrim ey 4
K102 MBI1BA1477 YU RN e Yo GTOPPER e rmreeremrameemeereesstssssssns e tatanans 1
K103 MBI8AT1920 UZFUI{-----vrmr e LINEAR WAY - wrtrtreeseeienesnrmseremsmsssrmsrinsson oo 9
K104 Mo0859004 SW-PW 7°7v{#A 43" M3XG----v v v SCREW M3XE - -ererermteesmsarmmasnsas 16
K105 MBIB8EQS57 YAF Wl-A------ - Y- MOVABLE RACE----essesesseresrssrimsssamissassennens. 1
K106 MBI1BADATT YV HAMIN S v i Y-STOPPER -« -t 1
K107 M90859004 SW-PWY$7°3%44" M3XG------------- SCREW MBXE+wowerreseesressssssssssssassnssssisermcicinnss 6
K108 MB18B4601 ¥ TN IRUYIAF FLeo-vervrvneernnn, SHUTTER ADAPTER (FL)-+ewrereseremermsererenrsinsnns 1
K109 MA20A0257 AHI(F----- oo SHUTTER HOLDER -+ ++s+:essessseresseessminesssnssinncse 2
K110 MBIBADASE H PN 7« rre i SHUTTER-:---wreeerrserrrmememsmi it 1
K111 MB18B3s01 ¥ TN FMWIfg Revrrvmereriennes SHUTTER ADAPTER (R}eereresessesreessmcenenes 1
K112 M91058004 SW-PW7°394FA 4 "MAXG- - -« vnv--- SOREW MAXG: +--crerreesrersrermsresssercesesaiesrmssiaseiass 5
K#13 MB18B5601 ¥ N IMWI{2 FR-----oeevreeens SHUTTER ADAPTER (FR):- e 1
K114 MB1BADAD7 XTyidwf&h- - DETECTOR PLATE - -esesrerrressmsrarssnnsnnsnsessnsens 1
K115 MB18A4601 *9" {9 ............................ DETECTOR HOLDER PLATE -« +erervrrrersncnnnn 1
K116 MO4006017 tIT{Yryh MAXTG- - ------vvveannns BOLT MAXAGrosmrreessmrmrsssmsmrmmssosss i o 4
K117 MB1BE1957 X{ [ ] P R R X-MOVABLE RACE -+ eriminine e 1
K118 MBI18ATA76 ZA-H- - e SPACER: - e 2
K119 M94003017 tj},{\)yw |., M3XB .................... BOLT MEX B rrrrrrarrsanmrararnisiss s 10
K120 M94005017 tj;,wgﬂy |.. M3X1 0 ................... BOLT MaX T rrrerrrmirrmnrarannis s e 18
K121 MB1BAD920 UZFUI - orrorcmra e LINEAR WAY -+ eereemmreeemremomere e eemsessssssnsrassannans 2
K122 MO4012017 1774wk M3XB- - - oo BOLT MBXB-vewermreeseseeessesesesermiammesmsrreresssseeeseeraens 12
K123 MS0242456 Y=l i =AY FUSS e e BALL BEARINGG: - sessserrereasimirieiminieimininsscueeeeness 8
K124 M91071004 SW-MWZ°I9{FA 4/ "M4XB---- - - - oo SCREW MAXB: - wreomemresessmimrsesses st 10
K125 MA30AQ758 7 7k - v ovviia e BRACKET - -sesreesrsesmssmseimsmessimesessam s es e s 1
K126 M95004017 1275“[‘)’]"]} |~ MSX‘] 6 ................... BOLT MBEX1Grerserrrmreansiminiririninrrera s 16
K127 MB1BA1523 #{Z3 A k- GO BELT e ermmereermommmmeeememiemssieinsisstsssn e srasnsnes 1
K128 MBA4BAQ7E7 AR AR v COG PULLY - oeeeerermmmemeesmemseeesemimsie s semeesas e esenans 2
K120 M96002001 OWHITHYFRARS" MEXG---------- - SOREW MBXG:+-erevrmrrersrssrsimissinis i 10
K130 MB18AZ390 XAR Uu e, DRIVING SHAFT {X)rererersmeemmnnarane.. 1
K131 MBI18A2571 S "/WE T o oan i, COUPRING: -+~ rmrresersmeremsmssmcnemsarsssinsissnrennies 1
K132 M95056095 ATWE Y# I-%-- - oo MOTOR COMPLETE: ++++ersesssrmsnerassissssisscsnescenes 1
K133 MA3SA1781 ATIMHI oo oo BELT CLAMPER: s iy 1
K134 MBG2A0767 ATNM Ay oo COG PULLEY -++e-rreresseessmsmrmssesmemsessmanisnesiesseesens 2
K135 MA2TP0454 H f - o SHAFT - e s 1
K136 MIO0B04065 ER"H#PAT 8- -vovvn v, RETAINING RING (E TYPE) 8:r-eermersesersionens 2
K137 M95011021 OWRH7HU4E Ak MEX25- - - mov e BOLT MBEXEG e rvseeesesveesreesmareesimsassserasseimameseens

K138 MA3BAB758 7 3TWb - BRACKET- - - ssrrmteriarin i 1
K140 MS5057095 ATWE U T-8- - oo MOTOR COMPLETE: -+ wreeereesimrmanssersinmisinsinian 1
K141 MBI18A15STY ¥ W F-- - o COUPRING-+ -+ wseserserrmsssssmmssesiamssisimesimssmsesnscens 1
Ki42 MB18A0390 Ygl.\“;j/“{y ......................... PUSH ROD (Y)reerrerremmsiinsinsenes 1
K143 MB18SEQ778 AMMYI------- - BELT CLAMPER: - resersmseresssremesssneimsssemsnsinseseas 1
K144 M96061021 OWHITHYE" 40k bt MEX20- - ------ - BOLT MEX20:+ceerererensnsreeineranarnarsansaraniennssessisaeas 1
K145 MO0624053 I° *{j“ h * Brorrevem i SPRING WASHER G- rererrr et 1
K146 MB18EQ781 YATRRF 4. v VoBELT HOLDER: - ereememerreermamamsssmssarnsssssssesnns 1
K147 Ma4001017 774 Wy MAX10- - - - BOLT MAX 0 vrerrierrarmeinnea e 2
K148 MS13A2454 S 19R 9% F- oo DRIVEN SHAFT-------stmeesserimimmirii i, 1
K149 MB18AOB23 AAZui ™A k- cemmme s GG BELT-rerereerersraersnrsimimiiaisis s e 1
K150 MS13A0758 F 2MUprcr e e BRACKET - rrerreremeetrmmsiamii s snistiin s 1
K151 Mas0041017 t©774 UYL MBX20- - - - BOLT MEX2(0 rerererrrerrermmmrere e 3
K152 M90516065 ¥"739 CH #RA0 10----rrvrrrrenr C-TYPE RETAING RING 10:-- i 1
K153 MID512050 ﬁ“j]“* ME- - WASHER M5 rrerrmeienii i e !
K154 MAGSASTSB 7 3Tk rorce o BRAGCKET --+r+r--rmrreessrsertmamimreeasiresasiissisicanaraies 1
K155 M91118002 k533" 11/64(40)X6.8---- v oot SCHEW 11/64(40)XB.8:+wvrermrsierruririiirissineas 2
K156 MB18A1921 NIF2 wyg-----vrmmmmiaea e BEARING: - ewesesrreessmsessesseaseimmsssrsinsesassessnasannes 1
K157 MB1BADG21 VP mbg e e ae e BEARINGG -+ rvrrerrrenmnrmm s rimne e 1

18



bt 1 iy
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

(116) 127 126

q1”\(1144)

\(111,

i, |
(110)
104———_h@ m (0B) 130 129 128 {113)
103 S 13 132 133 134 1%
\_@ 'ﬂ
102 g R
w
AN

20



Fig

MEI-—FK

No. Parts No. & e Description .
L101 MB18A2257 AHIfF--- - v CLAMP FRAME---------- 1
L102 MO1501010 H330" MOXT v corvveen SCREW MBEX7 s 2
L103 MO4002017 tITAVIUR MANB - oo ovrneaaannnens BOLT MAXE: -+ wreereerrereeemreresermiensemmeeiseressssanscsons 8
Li04 MO0436037 PiH7332" MAXE: ovevrerin s SCREW MAXG - issrermivivnviriismsi e 4
L105 MBABAZTAR T4 vrrrrrerane e oannas 01 = = TSR 1
L106 MB1BAD4BT A3 =« oo SLIDER- - +-s-rrstesssrescmssneeaeannesintinairsaea s s snns 2
L107 MB18A1263 AYIFU/F v vvvrvr v WORK HOLDER GUIDE PLATE -rseseereresioeseees 1
L108 MO3001020 OYASFHUERARS" MIXB--- - - oo vmv v SOREW M3XE- - errerrmemsrrrsaseemimmananinsnninsiraeeninnn: 4
L109 MBIBABA5A b v vem oo PIN- e ememememmemme e c e m e m e 2
L110 MB1BAD252 AHILA - v, PUSHING LEVER: - erersressrmirsnmrmmsrmsiniassnn o o
L111 MO0512065 EA“4RAD 3~ vvrvemremnn RETAINING RING (E TYPE) - wreeserseesnees 4
L112 MB1BADG50 LA -- - - LEWYER- -+rseresarrsrarerrersmtersmsastsnaisninsrs s sansnsanssins, 1
1113 MBBIA3454 WATUES . cv e LT e PP o
1114 M91131015 4" u5b53y° 11/64(40)X3.6- -+ - HINGED SCREW 11/84(40)X3.6:werrsmrussarrsssnsnes: 5
L115 M95031021 0YAS7HUEH~#ub b MOX12-- - BOLT MBXq 2--nrsewsrrsmrmresssssmssmsmmmsssamansnesnsnas s 2
L116 MBB1AQQ7SE DWR IMp v v v CONNECTING LINK -ooreeeremmeermnmisiissiieens o
L117 MB1BADR434 IF-YUuf =i AR CYLINDER:---erereermmsrsmeermssnmmssssrmmmssne s 2
L118 MO0504065 Ef #bAD 4----o-vveomiernn RETAINING RING (E TYPE)- - w-swesssmeessessmsesseiscoas 2
L119 MB18A4454 L0 e rnrsiiat inataeneorsen, = Y S P P 1
L120 MBI8B1454 T8 o v i it SIIAFT - .- s S, WRS——.............. 1
L121 MO2075045 FYWh MB:rcocee it NUT B - omomeme e o s 1
L122 MBASAQGTST JOWH: v - e e nisameeeee e BLOGK s eeerersesmsrmrcsnemiasainsassas s enssesscesesareses ’
L123 MO40020H7 tI74Yirwh MAXB: - - - vie e BOLT MAXE rervererimmrmmmarriermimiir e 4
L124 MBABAI390 YHR U9 Heeeme i PUSH ROD (Y]--er-rreseessermesermsmiomsissssssisnemscmseiaaas q
L1295 MB18ED4Ss ¥ "HHT. v v veeriiiiiiii it SHAFT HOLDER rrersetsrrrmaereimamsinmemnrine 1
L126 MO1053020 DWAIYHYERARY” MAXG- -~ - et SCREW MAXB-r-eerermrmrmmmrssssas s 2
L197 MBE2A0G2T UoF 7 WiLe v rrrrersinnnanenrnnens BEARING weressremtersnreststarerensiestnsissesssnanssinsesssesnne 1
L128 MBI18ATO50 [N - o e e I Y = = T S 1
L129 M94006017 H77{Vrvk MAX1G - -- - --rverrie s BOLT MAXTE - eerrresnremrmrorserammr s 4
L130 MBI1BADZES AHIF fc-vrerr i WORK HOLDER ARM: e 1
L131 MB1BA1132 FI 7777 v OIL RESERVOIR COVER: - rerereresminsenens 2
L1232 M94008017 FI74uUlryt MAXG:- .- - - vovmernnnnnnn BOLT MaXE - -wweemveeemseemrtermecemesmmeeeie e imseeseeniesans 2
1133 MB1BAOZ72 ADUAS v v e FEED PLATE: -+ sreeseressresrasssnsrmressaresasssioscersersses 1
L134 MB18A3257 AYI{G: v CLAMP FRAME -+ -veerrnrsressmssn ey 1
L135 MBABATABT ASAA v v v e aema i GLIDER: e +ssrsesmrissssssressssninsntnsiaiesssinsess e s ssasainns 2

21



M EEERERS (1)
CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS (1)

22



gég 5' gig ig _ 5 # Description

M101 MOOT18099 A4WF v trrmrma e LT T I e LS OSSN
M102 M91058004 SW_PVD" 5;;4 j,\* ?\“/“M4X5 ............. SCREW MAXEG:rererrrroserimmmsemirrmiim i,
M103 MBABADABE A\ —-- -t evvmreamrnnaaananan, COVER - -++rrsmrererememrrsie et s
M104 MO3502098 7 H —cv e BUZZER - ceeerserreesieesmsimsmeienemmeessasnsssnsassnssssns
M105 M@7335099 £V 47 Uy e CONNECTION WIRE Asgy.-rrmrmsieerressna e
M106 M9O7336009 bV Ir budifz oo CONNECTION WIRE ASSY, -
M107 M91054004 SW-PWy$7°394{3%" M4XG------vvovnen SCREW MAXB--rerrreerrermrmremimamoeecossinirarsrnaninnen
M108 MBBOAQDTS FOUR AU - o SNAP RING: -+ errermermiemsereesmrmmssemmscesemeesees s caaan,
M109 MBI1BEQ40E UTF " Sruiald-------oermeeannns DETEGTOR ASSY. +r+swrwesresimssssmsssssosssnsiss s
M110 MBABA3B0T MWA{4 -« o ADAPTER +++1snrrerensertesamasasesaimeisinas e esnnsaamenees
M111 M95012017 £I74%rwh MBX10-- - o vveeieanen BOLT MBI [ervereerememmmemrseesmnsesmiessesmemeanss s ssanas
M112 M90816004 SW-PWYF #A"43" M3XB-+-veervvvvnn SCREW M3XB - eererererrearasmririninssitinsisnis s
M113 MBBOAQMDSE ForbUZ WF -« v DETECTOR v eeeesrersrssrsrssrernssnsennsesreos e
M114 MO4008017 TITAYIUE MAXG- - - v - vv o er oo BOLT MAXE:wwwreeseerermrensessmrmsnrsnsneasemsssmeesasesenermsens
M115 MBEOACADS TyUdUf ™« v v v vermnreennnnannnn.s DETECTOR HOLDER - -wseeressismsnrernninrres ».
Mi16 M97316089 7AAyFy-7"0 (X)ravreervreroeneens DETECTOR CABLE (X} serrimnmniin.
MI18 MB18A2339 P Uh =« v iiai COVER:-- -+ (S . . e ey
MI119 MOG7317099 T A%35-77 ( Y ) .................. DETECTOR CABLE () -ereresmeminesessnanns
M120 MB18A0408 YZuiawd .- DETECTOR BRACKET {Y)r--eoioreimererenesienens o
M121 MB60AS780 1-F 77991 (FGA-21L-12}------vv--- CORD BUSHING (LARGE)-----------rermeeseeseeeeeeses
Miz22 MBGOAG7BO J1-p 77wl (FGA‘T3—08) ............ CORD BUSHING [SMALL)-rseseresrereesnsrnrenness
M123 MBEOASE0T JRFFRIMI{G- e CONNECTOR PANEL--+--+e-srrseresesmsmmsmmrssesmnsmannas:
M124 MO7337099 YWY J7 /Fud3fm - o CONNECTION WIRE Aggy. e
M125 MO102509D TAST- - crmmmrrmcencraan e, CONNEGTOR - wereereeseeemimsememsssmssrsinssissssnsesione
Mi126 MO1057004 SW,PWY372°37{%5" MAX20-----vrvrv-- SCREW MAXDQ:--rereerereerereetermarmreiinmnassiaisiinisaien.
M1 27 MBBOAD3BE FYWT° -+ e SCREW ADAPTER -« ieerrimrvsraesimsseameeaeeaeeanee
M128 MBB0A2352 AAS-f-- - GPACER---r-r-1msrsesrersrmrrsameesmeeimseesmssensnsesneesasnen:
M12G MOS0030S6 IRION k- oo, PRINT CIRCUIT BAD: - rereererrrrmsanmmrasssisnes e
MSOT MOOHA900S AV FvAfuF oo i HALT SWITCH Asgy.- oo

23



CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS (2)

N BEEEEHS (2

107

S o \\i‘?ﬁ“ﬁ‘i‘

115

SHHHHHVRY

WY el el Sl e el el el el
VASNessaoans

NS CARNANN
ST )
e N

\/ /A

———116

Hs

T2

2



Fig

MmEO—F

No. Parts No. ma 2 Description e
N101 MO1049089 TA W T - -vrmmmie e T-SHAPE CONNECTOR: - -w-r-resersesmesrmsssnsesnesnasens 1
N102 M21035089 H{lut-- oo MUEEER -+ e eeeeesermesmimmsmsmeseemeeeseemsssnassasan s 4
N103 MAZOABSTT LATHWE T - iem e L-SHAPE CONNECTOR:---ersersrsiemsnrnrsinesianrassras )
N104 MBISEQS9Y T Wy A UhZAT v veer e SOLENOID VALVE Aggy. -r s 1
N105 MO1051089 IZFIFI UFUA™ e verrrr e aenn REDUCING VALVE - eessersssensssssrssemr s 1
N106 MO1076004 SW-PWFA RI M4X30 ---vv-vvvoenons SOREW MAXTQrerererrersrmmeirnrnmim s 4
N107 M93201099 Yropk PYF-08A- - cavrevrreennn, L 0 0 L o T T T T P YOOI RIS IR DRI TRIPLS 1
N108 MO3105089 fil4 - cv v rrr e i RELAY HOLDER:--+----sr-eeesseteesssssassiarasaensisienes 2
N108 M93005088 Ul - MYZ-DC24- - v avmen e an. RELAY MY2-DC28 -+ crererrmmmemeererememsnasinininaivevse: 1
N110 M91011004 7°79{FA L™ MAXB----v v vmmeeen e SCREW MAXB- e mmrmrmimrmrmessssssssssssmmsisessasea: >
N111 MO10520B9 570  r et rrerrrrnartsennncenens, PLUG: -+ ++esrersresmssissnisesisnsasrassas s e s aessnsanmeesnons 2
N112 Ma1o24099 AN -247°Lwddssy 172006-1--------- DIODE CONNECTOR 1720061+ rmrerriressees 1
Nt13 M94004098 #°{4-F DSFtOTC-----------vvroen-- DHODE DSEAQTCrvrerrierersmssasssrsnsminsmssamassisesssaas 1
N114 M9O7340099 B9V I7 " VEUP3HT v verrmr s CONNECTION WIRE ASSY, - -rwsmmssrsesssssassenancs 1
N115 MO7338099 bYY 07 7bU#3f7- v vvrvvroe s CONNECTION WHRE Aggy. e ersrerseesnrsssseioces 1
Nt16 M93143009 tYY 27 /bu)3g7 v CONNECTION WIRE Aggy.roeecmrsmmemsnsnseneneees 2
N117 M93144009 YY" 97 IbugIgz- - oo rvnarccnens CONNECTION WIRE ASgY. -+ sessssssssassssarsinss 2
N118 MS4001017 BI74UFyk MX10- -« o vvmeennacneann BOLT MAXA Q- rreveeermmereemememimermsrssssssrasisssservassansases o
N119 MS1067004 SW,PWwt 7°7%44%" MbX10----------- SOREW MBEX Q- wwemrmremsrmsmrnerermerasasssmesimeescsamean e 3
N120 MBI1BAQT7D FIVAA  —R+srvrnrereiranananinanns TRANSFORMER BASE PLATE:-----=rteeensrersrsivacns 1
N121 MO1004045 OYATFUR MAd- oo oot Py .. .. ... S — 2
N122 M90511050 Y h 2 MB--- oo WASHER M- roerremsemsmrmsimsesessmmmsssmmmnasc s rseas 4
Ni123 M95013017 T77{YIYE MBXB:- -« v oo i BOLT MBXE---r-rermrmerreresrmermmssaniimiian e 4
N124 MB1BEOTRN FIyA: s cee-srresntvaaanneeiaen, TRANSFORMER: = -reesrrserraressmssrsmsosisnnanenn 1
N125 Mg7338099 T 47 Utuf3hFe v, CONNECTION WIRE ASgy. - eeerermsreormiessess 1
N126 MA20A9571 T4YFut*rs KJHO4-M5- - - oo CONNECTOR KJHOA-MS-----exrereereemsemmmremiessneacne 1

25



mm (1)

Pl i+ &

Accessories (1)

000

v ///é @

26



Fig

A3 — K

No. Parts No. & Description e
P101 MB18A0128 J\U ............................... NEEDLE - srtermerarssumiiriainisimrin s niniases 4
P102 MB18A0123 B‘:l“t“‘/ ............................ BOBBIN----rer e 3
P103 MBBOADATIS A UUYT h- v rrmme e e RUBBER CUSHION -+ serrrrermrsrmmramimsmsssonine 6
P104 MFA0EO193 ,”.,9}9"‘,{ .......................... CO'[TON STAND Assy ......................................... 1
P106 MBBOAQSIO YATATOYE -T R rvrrrererereeens FLOPPY DISK {SYSTEM)-emrrssssssssmassissnasninen: 1
P107 MB60A1990 JOYL°-7 427 (77-9)----ovrerrrees FROPPY DISC (DATA)voreressmimsssssssissnseees 1
P108 MB18BA0S90 70YE°-7"427 (¥¥747-7"h) -+~ FROPPY DISC (SETTING TABLE):------- =t 1
P109 MB1BAOTIT bobdf«reeen o HEATER -+ -sresseraseresssssmiesinssmaninas osessestannsssssnseans 2
P110 MOOBT2002 325" M2ZX2Z . B-- - - cvreveiiinican.. SCREW M2XD Brrvrererenenmmmnmninieisinnsrie i 4
P11 MB1BA1101 “U“fy ............................. NEEDLE PLATE - remeeeimemrererermimiceeeen 1
P112 M90605010 #7343 3/32(56)X4------vvvvvrvrs SCREW 3/32(56)Xd:w-:rceswieeserasmesinescnssiisniscnnsns 2
P113 MB0O2A1608 ?‘:,"‘79)(5,30) ...................... SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) .................................. 1
P114 MBO2A0E08 £3 FI5(F19)-rrrvrrvrmrn e SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE} ---weersiseasaseasesasesess 1
P115 MFQOQAQBDS *)"T{'U) (9“,{) ..................... SCREW DRIVER {LARGE) .................................. 1
P116 MAT0AIE13 M7 HHT- - oo HEAD REST -+ +rsererressssrnrrsnnsaressinmsinsssiarsensinnes 1
P117 MS05A1976 BAVR DAN T B vvrrrrrenrrenes SOCKET WRENCH @-rv-ereeerrosrssrssssssicenesno s 1
P118 MS05A0976 BHVE GANF G- ----rvvvveeerniens SOCKET WRENCH 5erererermserisimisisirissinsisieiene 1
P119 MSO01A1976 BAZF 9ANT 4------vvvieomoeiee SOCKET WRENGCH 4o 1
P120 MFO0AQQ76 SV 9ANT 1/8----vvroverereoens SOGKET WHENCH 1/ eoressmomsmimoasisssinsioes 1
P121 MSQO2A2976 BRTH HOAN"F 3--coviriiinaii SOCKET WHENGH 3:-omeermreersrmrssssinianainen. 1
P122 MSO2AI976 BITFTHZNTF 2.5 - ccrrivecrnnnnnt. SOCKET WRENGH 2.5« eresermrarmsaarsssanniaisinns 1
P123 MSDEADQ?B Bjjb]ﬁ“pjxjv-‘l- 2 ..................... SOCKETWRENCH2 .......................................... 1
P124 MS10A0976 BAZE"9ANTF 1.5 vvererrronenns SOCKET WRENCH 1.5: e eessosssmssesissesensonoes 1
P125 MS02A0479 Y0P FANTF 13X17----omrvie s SPANNER 13X 7o 1
P126 MM10A1479 YI0L Fa0°F 14X10- - -ovvvroone o SPANNER 14X100 e 1
P127 MS10A1976 VAW FANTF BXG- - -ovvmeeeeee s SPANNER 8X0-----rrsorsseerssossssssssssssnsss s 1
P128 MS10A2976 VIO FANST BXT -+ v reme s SPANNER BX7 e wwrrrrrareressssrasomsrimmnssmnienaaas 1
P129 MHOOADSIO F 34N =44 DRIVER PLATE -+t steirsararsrmsiansnisinsnsrssoans 1
P130 MF10AC149 T2730 - v e OIL CONTAINER:---rsmumressmssess st 1
P131 M96020021 OYAIFFY4HE" bk MEXDS- - vvvvrereovs BOLT MEXG5:wrreeremterssirsimiimmassissssassisiinssin s 4
P132 MB18A1691 N°wdy (F9U4530 §)---vvvvvvveiens CLAMP PAD (FOR FEED PLATE S)------emeeeee 4
P133 MB18A0691 Nw¥y (APU4430 L)--vvvcorerees CLAMP PAD {(FOR FEED PLATE L}wsreieeoeeess 4
P134 MB18A3601 Nwiy (YMPIIY §)--vvvvoverrroes CLAMP PAD (FOR CLAMP FRAME §)----erseeeeee- 4
P135 MB18A2691 AWy (YMHIIY L)-----vvvrveies CLAMP PAD (FOR CLAMP FRAME L)---------- 4
P136 M96002017 1377"{‘}5"% MBX]Z ................... BOLT MBX 2 erreerrarerrmrmminmiisin s 4
P137 MSO0630050 MR H % (FY™F I)eeerrranei, FLAT WASHER: oo ererssrsnimsm e, 4
P138 MO1571045 Yk MB-- - oo PUT MG e errmerrremrsmmeeamins s 4
P139 MS0624053 n"‘ztl-“ﬁ"‘* 6 ....................... SPR'NG WASHEHS ............................................ 4
P140 MB60A0560 }azjjv;, ........................... HINGE svrerrrermarmmnnnern e 2
P141 MATTAGSE7 F1-T v vrvrermnmoammmeeanns TUBE -+ eeeseemeeseemsmseisees s s cs s enis e 1
P142 MO1010088 OUHHUSUE -« oo v i SOCKET +-romrerersanierrnsstmnt s s 1
P143 MA3CAOSTT N=J1 A% v QUICK JOINT - eeeeemrreesarmreesaimrar e e 1




QF B &2

Accessories (2)

104 108 106

15 116 117 118 119,120

R

28



Fig

&I — K

No. Parts No. &0 2 Description ..
Q101 MB18E1776 ATBMIN - ------romiie s BELT COVER ASSY.r e
Q102 MBI1SES776 AR = v i eann BELT COVER ASSGY. e eessermsrensssmniissinsieinnes 1
Q103 MBIBEO77E AN -« --vv e BELT COVER AgSY, - resreasessssasees s, 1
Q104 MO1011004 7°39{FAT3Y" MAXB- - v ivnen et SCREW MAXE-+-rvrerermmrrmmmisima e 8
Q105 MBI1BEQI31 F7 300 v e OIL PAN: e 1
0106 MO0O01043 ATUI k- c-rommrmmn i STAPLE - rermrrrrmr s 12
Q107 MF20A0130 F7 Ik e e e e i OIL BOTTLE -w#e-esteeerernrrssesarnsnmnmnmnaronminns e eeees 1
Q108 MBBOADFSW W FAJWF: «vever et EOOT SWITCH: o rvrerrenmmin i i
Q109 MB61AS601 LA 1L-FhUwhdg-------voiiiiennns FILTER REGULATER ADAPTER- - sserrereeees 1
Q110 M9O0409041 INEFELT 4 5X20-- - ov it SCREW 4 5X20 - eeeeeeeremmiomieemtaemimseaiesrassasssas 2
Q111 MB51A0963 24WFL+"1b-4 (Z7-95IXKC- - v ovvvr e FILTER REGULATOR tsiereeeriscessnsininnsesees 1
Q112 M90511050 H" K & M5---- - eeeee e WASHER MG -srereemmirssmsrssmissessnsnin s 2
Q113 MOO511056 tI7{Uhwp MBXB XXC--vvvrvvvvvve BOLT MBEXB-rerersrsessiunmiaosmimnaiiinr e 2
Q114 MA20ABS71 T4y FYF 7 KQLOB-01S------ v CONNECTOR KQLOB-01S:-woeeeemeessemsiasssaieeens 2
Q115 MGSTA0201 AUPABYIH - - o v oo CLIP ++eereriserersssraseretanssscsssaemesssesesassssesssennecasea 2
Q116 MBBOAD20T {UYADWAA ey CORD TIE ----ersereserrsnensreesrarmimmnsnenansniss e srannins )
Q117 M90306041 TSRS 3.1X16-------ommve e WOOD SCREW 3.1X1Gewrmemmrremsmissmsssmsnenenes 4
Q118 MBBOADAZO IFAH s ve e e e TIE HOLDER:++swssrmrarsurararassassssarmispmusiaiisiaimmmaisions 2
Q118 M31056004 SW-PWYE7°59{23° MAX10-----vvoven SCREW MAX A [-:--nreernmemrmemanimiassims e sneanaare s 1
Q120 M20409037 SHW-PWYEPFA™ 4" MAX10----rrvvvr e SCREW WITH SW . PW MAX10:-reeeeenionnns 1
Q121 MBB0A1620 HOy7)Y2°-- - NYLON CLIP rttsererrrimtssesraresssnssesmimesmnsmimsssimsesnin 1
Q122 MBBOAZE20 H{OUHUYT - v enien e MYLON CLIP - werceresermesimmmestosetsasessmressassnssecreoni 1
Q123 14MT100000(7°-U T-100: «c - v v e vimaneaenns PULLEY T-100---emsmememresmemmsmrmmemememeesesomsaseranes 1
Q124 MB1BAOTT7 YATLE MB3- v v VBELT M53:ererererrrersresssonins st 1
Q125 M97319099 WY 47 by (Z19MIPIUT ) eevvennn, CABLE (INPUT SIGNAL)-++seeeserrerssemsissrssscnsnans 1
Q126 MO7320089 bWy 47 vy (\)[,Mp) .............. CABLE (QUTPUT) e, 1
Q127 M97318099 T-7"h(H-K"E-539) - cvrmvrrrrnen CABLE (FOR SERVO MOTER): - eerrrsssssivasare 1
Q128 M97321099 T-7"M(AFYE Y E-F) oo CABLE (STEPPING MOTOR]--------r--emsseeeemeeeense- j
Q129 M97349009 T2 {AFYE " )t CABLE (STEPPING MOTOR): o ssessmiiesiinins 1
Q130 MI7350099 T-7 L{AFWE Vo™ ) aaes CABLE (STEPPING MOTOR])---c-e-eresmssssanns *2)
Q131 M97351099 T2 L {AFYE Y ) e CABLE (STEPPING MOTOR) e ememrmaraneninenes {*3)
Q132 M97345009 T-7MATYE U)o e s CABLE (STEPPING MOTOR)--- e emsmeeeemoees *4)
(1) ~ (*4) 23—V A= QI3I~QLIZIE, THERAMERLTERERICIVREENRLLVET,

For part No.Q131-Q132, attached form is different according to the region and power supply

Z{EAtE | E CEEER (g ECEE
Region except EC EC nations
oo oly fi 14 220V | 3¢ 380V
Q129 - B -
Q130 - -
Q131 - 1
Q132 1 -

29



